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MR. NG:  Good, afternoon everybody.  

Please take notice that on Tuesday, December 20, 

2022, at 4:30 p.m., a regular meeting is scheduled 

for the Union City Redevelopment Agency to be held 

in the media room of the Union City High School 

located at 2500 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Union 

City, New Jersey.

Residents who wish to submit public 

comments in writing rather than in person may 

direct them to the acting board secretary, via 

email at kng@ucnj.com at least two hours prior to 

the meeting.  The comments/questions must include 

the individual's name and address which will be 

read into the record.  Please, salute the flag.

  

(Whereupon, the Pledge of Allegiance is 

recited.)

 

MR. NG:  Opening statement.  Adequate 

notice of this meeting has been provided as 

follows:  

Notice of this meeting setting forth the 

time, date, location, and the agenda to the extent 

known was forwarded to The Jersey Journal, The 

Record, and The Hudson Reporter, has been posted 
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on the bulletin board in city hall and has been 

made available to the public in the office of the 

municipal clerk.  

ROLL CALL:

MR. NG:  At this time, I'm going to pass 

the meeting to our counsel.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Thank you.  Begin with 

roll call.  Commissioner Fernandez is absent.  

Commissioner Festa.

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  Here.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Bonito.

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Here.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Vallejo.

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Here.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Sebastiani is 

absent and Commissioner Lopez.  

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Here.  

MR. NG:  Before we start, do we have to 

make notice about Commissioner that will be 

acting?  

MR. TONZOLA:  Yes.  Seeing as the chair 

isn't here, acting in his stead will be Ms. Festa 

for the purposes of this meeting.
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1.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF 

NOVEMBER 15, 2022.

  

MR. TONZOLA:  So moving on to the 

agenda.  Item Number 1 the approval of the minutes 

from the November 15, 2022, meeting.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  I make a motion.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Motion.  Is there a 

second?  

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Second.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Okay.  Roll call.  

Commissioner Fernandez is absent.  

Commissioner Festa.

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Bonito.

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Vallejo.

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Abstain.

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Sebastiani is 

absent.  Commissioner Lopez.

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Okay, three ayes, one 

abstain, and no nays, motion passes.

2.  APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF PRIOR PAYMENT OF 
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CLAIMS:  

MR. TONZOLA:  Moving onto Item Number 2, 

the approval and ratification of prior payment of 

claims.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  I make a motion.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Is there a second?  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Second.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Roll call.  Commissioner 

Fernandez, absent.  

Commissioner Festa.

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Bonito.

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Vallejo.

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Sebastiani is 

absent.  Commissioner Lopez.  

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  So we have four ayes, no 

nays, no abstains, motion passes.  

3.  APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT OF BILLS AND PREPARATION 

OF CHECKS:
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MR. TONZOLA:  Item Number 3, the 

approval for payment of bills and preparation of 

checks.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  I make a motion.  

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Second.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Okay.  Roll call.  

Commissioner Fernandez is absent.  

Commissioner Festa.

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  Yes.

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Bonito.  

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Vallejo.

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Sebastiani is 

absent.  And Commissioner Lopez.  

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Four ayes, no nays, no 

abstains, motion passes.

4.  REPORT ON STATUS OF PROJECTS:

  

MR. TONZOLA:  Moving onto Item Number 4, 

report on status of projects.  We have no updates 

to report as of now.  Is there anybody else who 

wants to comment on the status of projects at this 
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point?  

MR. NG:  I don't have any report for 

this meeting.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  2704 KB was 

approved.  

MR. NG:  In your planning board?  That's 

where the hotel was planning before and then they 

put three units, houses.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Residential 

building now and one two-family homes on the back.  

2704 KB.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  They're doing a 

building and houses?  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Because they have 

a separate lot, they own a lot, too.  The 

permitted use for that lot is one or two-family 

home.  

MR. NG:  That's the lot, Commissioners, 

that they were planning to develop a hotel, 

remember?  And then they, because of COVID, they 

changed plans and then applied to the planning 

board to build houses, like three units houses.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  And then they 

changed it to a building.  

MR. NG:  Okay.  If there's any way, 
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Carlos, that you can probably send whatever 

notice, so we can be aware in case they contact us 

for further?  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Also the 

transcripts of the hearing is on the website of 

the Union City, UCNJ.com, all the transcripts are 

right there.  

MR. NG:  We can check it out.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  You can check the 

agenda, too, on the website.  You go to the 

calendar of the meetings, you can find the agenda 

there.  Everything is public records.  

MR. TONZOLA:  What was the date, do you 

know?  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  The original 

approval was July.  

MR. NG:  We'll check it out.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Thank you. 

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Just a quick 

question under projects, there's no movement on 

the Yardley project, specifically with the DPW 

relocation over to Palisade Avenue?  

MR. TONZOLA:  Not as of this time, I 

think after the new year, we might see some 

movement.  But as of right now, nothing new to 
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report.  

MR. NG:  I haven't heard anything about 

it.  So maybe for next meeting.  

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Right, right.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Okay.  Any other status 

reports?  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  I just want to make 

a vote on the calendar.  We're adding it, right, 

to the agenda?  Let's do a motion on accepting the 

calendar dates for next year.  

MR. NG:  Notice that in August, we do 

not have a meeting, unless something special comes 

up.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  So I make a motion 

on acceptance of the calendar.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Do we have a second?  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Second.  

MR. NG:  Thank you, Eva.  

MR. TONZOLA:  We'll put to it a vote.  

Commissioner Fernandez is absent.  

Commissioner Festa.

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Bonito.

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  Yes.

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Vallejo.  
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COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Commissioner Sebastiani is 

absent.  Commissioner Lopez.

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Yes.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Okay.  

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  I would like to 

ask a question though on the meetings moving 

forward.  In the event of -- especially in the 

winter, in the event of inclement weather, is it 

possible to have Zoom as an option for the 

commissioners?  

MR. TONZOLA:  It depends on a few 

things.  I think it's plausible, but I don't know 

if the city has policies.  

MR. NG:  The last conversation that I 

had at my directors meeting in the city, the mayor 

wants all the meetings physical meetings.  It's 

not impossible, but if we know in time that 

storms, maybe we can reschedule that meeting for 

another day.  

MR. TONZOLA:  That was my understanding 

up till this point.  And I wasn't aware of any 

changes was that the preference or mandates was 

for in person meetings.  The capabilities exist, 

but not the directive, I guess.  
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MR. NG:  The thing is with Zoom 

meetings, that if one department does it like 

that, all the departments want to do it like that, 

too.  So everything go down and I believe the 

mayor and the commissioners are trying to be fair 

with everybody if we do it Zoom or we do it in 

person.  

At this time there's no -- there's no 

reason why not to do it in person.  I know you're 

saying special reasons, storms is coming, of 

course.  We'll play it by ear.  

MR. TONZOLA:  And notification of a 

cancelation, how is that published?  

MR. NG:  I think they have to be like 

48 hours before and we have to publish in the 

newspapers.  In talking about that, I have an item 

to discuss, it's about the meetings.  I know that 

everybody has been busy.  We have members here, 

myself, that we attend to different boards, and 

some of us run other departments.  

I try to always send a group message a 

week before.  So for me, it will be easier if 

everybody answer I cannot make it or I can make 

it.  The thing is, the thing is that, you know as 

a lawyer, that I have to publish the meeting days 
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before.  If I don't send the publication to the 

newspaper in time, the city have to pay double 

amount to publish it.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  Sunshine law, you 

have to give notice of the meeting with at least 

48 hours of the meeting date.  But the only 

mandatory, if I don't mistake, you have to publish 

the calendar year, that's it.  And then --

MR. NG:  And I understand that.  I'm 

talking about when you send it 48 hours in 

advance, the newspaper is not accepting it.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  You don't have to 

pay for, it's a notice you have to give it by 

sunshine law.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  It's not a 

mandatory thing to publish.  They don't have to --

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  You don't have to 

publish.  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  -- as long as you 

show you sent it.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  You can send 

advertisement, you're sending notice to them.  You 

put for information only, sunshine law 

requirement, that's it.  

MR. NG:  I understand that.  
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COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  You don't have 

to -- 

MR. NG:  The thing is for my boss, he 

wants to publish every meeting in the newspaper, 

so people from the public, if they want to come to 

the meeting, they have the ability to come.  And 

that's my point.  I'm just following regulations 

from my superior.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  All right.  I do 

planning board and zoning board, sunshine law, 

notification with agenda on the website and the 

bulletin board, that's it.  

MR. TONZOLA:  That's the statutory 

requirement, but there are other directives from 

more personnel practicalities to consider of boss 

preferences.  

MR. NG:  If you remember this Board, we 

in the past, we did it at lunch time, remember?  

But the administration say cut it out immediately 

because the public don't have the access to come 

during lunch time.  I mean who's going to come at 

lunch time to the city hall for a meeting, that's 

the reason.  I mean, for me, it's the same, 

sending it or not sending it.  But if the boss say 

it would be a good practice that every board, 
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whatever, you publish, so people know that we are 

doing the meeting.  

And I understand the law and everything, 

but the public, they don't know about it.  They 

say you hiding meetings.  There's nothing in the 

newspaper.  It doesn't hurt to send it.  My point 

is, my point is, that if I send in the group chat, 

we have meeting next week, please just -- it's 

only three seconds to say I cannot come, I'll be 

late.  So I know if the meeting -- if I'm going to 

have a quorum.  Because after I say yes and then I 

send everything, we have to do paperwork, you have 

to do a lot of paperwork and I have to pay you.  

And I have to pay you, took, to come to the 

meeting.  And then there's no quorum.  Thank God 

we have good people.  I called Carlos this morning 

and said I need you.  

You understand, the same thing with the 

Board of Education.  It's not easy, it's not that 

easy.  Okay.  

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  And, Kennedy, by 

the way, I think for the record, the group chat 

that you set up for the meetings, I think that's 

excellent.  Because at least it gives us a chance 

to respond and you know where -- 
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MR. NG:  Exactly, it's easier.  

COMMISSIONER BONITO:  It's a quick, one, 

two, three.  I mean come on, everybody texts now.  

MR. NG:  That's my report.  

MR. TONZOLA:  I think that makes perfect 

sense.  If we know we're not going to have a 

quorum, then you save a lot of time and energy.  

MR. NG:  It's a lot of paperwork.  It's 

not only this, this is easy, this part.  It's 

putting it all together and then if we change the 

meeting, we have to change days, we got to change 

a lot of things.  

COMMISSIONER VALLEJO:  My meeting for 

January 12th is already set up, everything.

5.  PUBLIC COMMENT PORTION:

  

MR. TONZOLA:  We're going to Item 

Number 5 on the agenda, the public comment 

portion.  I don't see any members of the public, 

so for the record, no members of the public are 

present.  

6.  OTHER SUCH BUSINESS AS MAY COME BEFORE THE 

BOARD: 
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MR. TONZOLA:  So we'll move onto Item 

Number 6, any other business that the Board would 

like to discuss?  

MR. NG:  For me, only to wish everybody 

happy holidays, happy new year.  The main thing is 

to have peace, emotional peace, and health for the 

entire family.  Happy new year. 

ADJOURNMENT:

  

MR. TONZOLA:  If nobody else has 

anything else, is there a motion to adjourn?  

COMMISSIONER FESTA:  Motion.  

MR. TONZOLA:  Second?  

COMMISSIONER LOPEZ:  Second.  

MR. TONZOLA:  All in favor?

  

(All Commissioners vote in the 

affirmative.)

  

MR. TONZOLA:  We are adjourned. 

(Whereupon the matter was adjourned.)
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C E R T I F I C A T E 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a 

true and accurate transcript of the testimony and 

proceedings as taken stenographically by me at the 

time, place, and on the date hereinbefore set 

forth.

____________________________

SUSAN BISCHOFF, CCR, RPR
LICENSE NO. 30XI00233700


